
i

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF TUNES

A Personal Psalm 274
Abba! Abba! Father God 42
Aberystwyth 221(ii)
Abridge 43, 199
Adoration 27
Ah, Holy Jesus 62
Ah, Slumber Not 291
Ah, Spirit Dear 259
Ah, Tide Of Love 149
Ajalon 235(i)
All Creation Waits 256(i)
All Of A Sudden 310
All Thanks 3
All You Who Pass By 71(ii)
All Your Bounty 358
Amazing Grace 152
Amsterdam 19, 67, 223, 258
And We Declare 329
Angel Wings 65
Angels’ Song 222
Antioch 60
Ar Hyd Y Nos 200
Ardwick 140
Armour Of God 364
Arnsberg 10
Ascalon 117
Aurelia 193, 230
Austria 86, 113, 162
Banquet 286(i)
Baptism Song 173
Before The World Was Made 6
Behold The Lamb 314
Behold, What Manner Of Love 32
Beloved Children 154
Beloved Restorer 330
Berlin 370
Birstal 187
Blaenwern 116
Blessèd Is The Man 324
Blessing And Honour 93
Boston 80(ii), 226
Bride Of Christ 206, 240, 254(i)
Bridegroom Of Blood 284
Brookfield 72(i)
Buckland 144
By The Breath Of His Mouth 4
Byzantium 121, 213
Camberwell 131
Caravan 257
Carey 128, 179(ii), 225
Carlisle 190
Caswall 66
Caught Into God 289
Celeste 138, 148(i)
Chosen By God 44
Christ Arose 85
Christ The Heavenly Lamb 316
Christ To The Heart 96(ii)
Christmas Hymn 61

Church Of The Loving Lord 292
Come To Calvary! 369
Come, Beloved 157
Come, Bride 254(ii)
Come, Lord Jesus 139
Comfort 359
Commanding Love 171(i)
Confess With Your Lips 296
Conquering King 95
Count It All Joy 159
Covenant Hymn 125
Crimond 28
Cross Of Christ 327
Crüger 105
Cwm Rhondda 101
Darlington 64(i)
Darwall’s 148th 76, 115, 119(i), 122, 338
Dear Lord 295(i)
Debtor To Mercy 148(ii)
Diademata 34, 99
Dim Ond Iesu 345(i), 345(ii)
Disarmed By Love! 304(i), 304(ii)
Dominus Regit Me 25
Duke Street 96(i), 160, 164
Easter Hymn 82, 83
Ebenezer 243
Eden 231
Edgware 244
Ein’ Feste Burg 1
Ephraim 7
Ewing 134
Face To Face 183
Faithful Creator 155
Faithful God 357
Father Of Glory 54
Father Of Love 265
Father Of Mankind 277(ii)
Father! 33
Father, Fill Us 360(i)
Father, Most Holy 313
Father, Son And Spirit Knew 298
Father, What Wonder 271
Father’s Heart 343
Father-Song 354
Festus 92
Fiery Dove 352
For He’ll Come Again 132
Fountain Of Deity 355
Fountains Of Tears 228
Frogmore 153
From Strength To Strength 146, 188
From Your Altar 273
Fruit Of The Spirit 161
Fulda 114
Galatians Song 201
Gentle Spirit 260
Gethsemane 73
Gifts Of The Spirit 285
Glorious King 246(ii)



ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF TUNES

ii

Glory Foretold 362
Glory Of Christ 194
Glory Of Glories 270
Glory Reigns 242(i)
Glory Song 348
Go To My People 102
God Forbid 328
God Is All Gracious 9
God Is All-Loving 163
God Is Love 281
God’s Right Hand 312
Grace Reigns 263(ii)
Grace Song 127
Great And Wonderful 103
Great High Priest 380
Hallelujah 317
Hallelujah! Christ Is Risen 340
Hallelujah, My Father 68
Hanover 90, 238
Harts 156
Harwich 15, 177, 239
He Is My Own 247(i)
He Is Our Peace 69
Healing Judgements 252
Heartland 297
Heavenly Father 49
Heavenly Vision 219
Hebrews Song 202
Helmsley 135
Hereford 232(ii)
Herein Is Love 50
Herongate 72(ii)
Hid With Christ 249
His Love Endures Forever 325
His Wonderful Works 182
Holding Me 366
Hollingside 221(i)
Holy Seed 375
Hope In God 211
How Beautiful 350
How Gentle 280
How Is It, Lord? 295(ii)
How Shall I? 264(ii)
Hull (1) 63
Hull (2) 218
Hyfrydol 75, 104, 106
Hymn Of The Cross 339
Hymn To Joy 98, 143
I Am His 248
I Am Not Proof 166
I Asked The Lord 168
I Have A Guide 145, 147
I Have Loved You 315
I Have No Righteousness 170
I Keep Your Teaching 237
I Know Not How 347
I Saw Him Standing There 109
I Was A Coin (God Came Looking For Me) 303
I’ll Pat Your Back 283
Immanuel 282
In Jesus’ Name 360(ii)
In That Day 133
In The Quiet 266

Is It Nothing To You 71(i)
It Passeth Knowledge 172
Jackson 121, 213
Jehovah, God Almighty 35
Jena 236
Jesus I Come 184
Joy Divine 368
Kelly 185
King Of All Love 332(ii)
Kingdom Song 123
Kingswood 353
Laudate Dominum 17
Laus Deo 20
Law Of Life 376
Leominster 227
Leoni 24
Let God Be God 363
Let It Flow 253(ii)
Life Of Our Life 341
Lift Up Your Heads 120
Light Of The World 167
Like A Glorious Fountain Flowing 13
Lion On The Road 293
Lobe Den Herren 21
Lord Of The Loving Fire 262
Lord’s Prayer 371(ii)
Love And Grace 331
Love Divine 142
Love Is Flowing 253(i)
Love Song 373
Love You, Lord 176
Loving Father 48
Lucius 150, 335
Luther 31, 186
Lydia 112, 118
Maccabaeus 88
Made For The Father 307
Madrid 217
Majestic Redeemer 16
Martyrdom (2) 212
Maryton 171(ii)
Melcombe 111(i)
Mendelssohn 59
Miles Lane 89
Millennium 39, 336
Monmouth 12
Morning Sacrifice 319
Most Holy Father 52
My Grace Is Sufficient 318
My Oneness 321(i), 321(ii)
My Only Lord 247(ii)
My Saviour’s Love 70
Nativity 97
Nearer Home 234
Nicea 334, 349
Nothing Between Us 261
Nothing But The Blood 204
Now Fathered 294
Nun Danket 14
O God, Our God 344
O Holy Spirit Strong 255
O Lord Our God 74
O Triune God 275



ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF TUNES

iii

O, Father Of All Mercy 53(i)
Oh, The Splendour 267(i), 267(ii)
Old 100th 2
One Longing Plea 320
Onward 174
Our Advocate 374
Our Father 47
Our Conquering King 119(ii)
Our Tomorrows 365
Out Of Darkness 242(ii)
Out Of My Bondage 184
Out Of My Nothing 301
Out Of The Dust 322
Paderborn 130
Palmyra 198
Passion Chorale 53(ii)
Pater Omnium 220
Peace Song 94
Petra 235(i)
Plainfield 204
Praise Now To You 246(i)
Praise, My Soul 18
Psalm 2 208
Ravenshaw 175
Regent Square 379
Remember You 308
Rest 277(i)
Richmond 141
Ridge 5
Rimington 8
Rivaulx 45
Rockingham 80(i)
Rudentius 377
Rutherford 372
Sabbath 346
Sagina 91
Savannah 110
Saved By Grace 306
Silver Song 251
Simeon 205
Simul Justus Et Peccator 181
Sing Unto The Lord 22
Solid Rock 179(i)
Song Of A New Creation 197
Song Of Praise 268
Song Of The Spirit 361
Sons Of Glory 256(ii)
Sovereign Lord 23
Sovereignty 11
Spanish Chant 36
Spirit Of Christ 287
St Agnes 224
St Albinus 84
St Bernard 216
St Catherine 46, 371(i)
St Denio 51, 165
St John 27
St Magnus 55, 126
St Martin 233, 264(i)
St Matthias 214
St Michael 169
St Peter 107

St Saviour 58
Stand Firm, Beloved 189
Stand Still 124
Stella 41(ii), 195, 337
Strong Strong Love 30(i), 30(ii)
Stuttgart 215
Such Love 311
Sure Of The Truth 38
Sure Redeemer 333
Surely Has He 276
Surrey 128, 179(ii), 225
Tallis’ Ordinal 151
Te Deum 29
Tell Me 191
Tell Out My Soul 192, 203
Tell Them 286(ii)
The Call Of Peter 269
The Day I Died 279
The Everlasting Word 250
The Glory Song 100, 136
The Glory 326
The Holy One 108
The King Has Conquered 278
The Love Of The Father 37
The Mystery 137
The One And Only 290
The Son Of God 288
There Is A God 356
To God Be The Glory 56
To Thee And To Thy Christ 78
Toplady 235(ii)
Tree Of Life 302
Triune Worship 245
Tyrolese 158, 263(i)
Unfailing Love 367
Unto The Grave 299
Unworthy, Unable 272
Veil Lifted 323
Victory 87
Wareham 64(ii), 180
Warrington 79, 111(ii)
We Are The Children 57
We Come To His Cross 305
What Has God Spoken 309
When I Survey 80(iii)
Where Can We Find The Love? 40
Where Shall I Go? 300
Where Would We Be ? 207
Wilton 232(i)
Wiltshire 178, 196
Winchester New 26, 77
Wonderful Counsellor 351
Work Of Love 342
Worsley 229
Worthy Art Thou 129
Wurtemberg 81
Ye Men Of God 209
You Are Our Father 41(i)
You Are Our King 332(i)
You loved us 378
You’ve Forgiven Me 210
Your Presence 241



iv

METRICAL INDEX OF TUNES

4.4.3.6 D 9.9.3
Where Would We Be? 207

4.5.5.5.6.6.6 and refrain
Fruit Of The Spirit 161

5.4.5.4 D
Nothing Between Us 261

5.4.5.4.5.4.5.4 T
Life Of Our Life 341

5.4.7.9.8.8.8
You’ve Forgiven Me 210

5.5.5.4 and refrain
God Is All-Loving 163

5.5.5.4 D
God Is All Gracious 9
Loving Father 48

5.5.5.5.6.5.6.5
Paderborn 130

5.5.5.11
Ardwick 140

5.5.5.11 D
All Thanks 3

5.5.11 D
Darlington 64(i)
Harwich 15, 177, 239
Wareham 64(ii)

5.7.8.4 D  8.7.8.3
Berlin 370

6.4.6.4
Frogmore 153

6.4.6.4 D
I Saw Him Standing There 109
Such Love 311

6.5.6.4 and refrain
Christ Arose 85

6.5.6.5
Caswall 66

6.5.6.5 D
Camberwell 131
The Love Of The Father 37

6.6.6.5.6.6.6.3
Where Can We Find The Love? 40

6.6.6.6 trochaic
Ravenshaw 175

6.6.6.6 and refrain
Darwall’s 148th 122

6.6.6.6.4.4.4.4
O Lord Our God 74

6.6.6.6.4.8.4
Darwall’s 148th 76

6.6.6.6 D
Church Of The Loving Lord 292

6.6.6.6.8.6.8.6.8.6.8.6
The Glory 326

6.6.6.6.8.8
Darwall’s 148th 115, 338
Millennium 39, 336
St John (Adoration) 27

6.6.6.6.8.8.8
Our Advocate 374

6.6.8.4.4.8.4
Darwall’s 148th 119(i)
Our Conquering King 119(ii)

6.6.8.4 D
Leoni 24

6.6.8.6
Bride Of Christ 206, 240, 254(i)
Carlisle 190
Christ The Heavenly Lamb 316
St Michael 169

6.6.8.6 D
Come, Bride 254(ii)
Diademata 34, 99
From Strength To Strength 146, 188
Leominster 227
Nearer Home 234
Ridge 5

6.6.8.6 T
O Holy Spirit Strong 255

6.6.8 D
Ascalon 117
I Have No Righteousness 170

6.6.8 D 6.6.6
Arnsberg 10

6.6.10 D and refrain
Love You, Lord 176



METRICAL INDEX OF TUNES

v

6.7.6.7.6.6.6.6
Nun Danket 14

7.5.3.7.7.7.6
My Oneness 321(i), 321(ii)

7.6.6.6.8 D
Jehovah, God Almighty 35

7.6.7.7.6.7.6.7.6
Hallelujah, My Father 68

7.6.7.6.7.6.7.5
Rutherford 372

7.6.7.6 D
Aurelia 193, 230
Crüger 105
Ewing 134
Father-Song 354
Heartland 297
Lord Of The Loving Fire 262
O Father Of All Mercy 53(i)
Passion Chorale 53(ii)

7.6.7.6 D and refrain
Tell Me 191

7.6.7.6.7.7.7.6
Amsterdam 19, 67, 223, 258

7.6.8.6.7.5.9.5
Before The World Was Made 6

7.6.8.8
The Son Of God 288

7.7.7.7
Abba! Abba! Father God 42
Buckland 144
Ephraim 7
Harts 156
Savannah 110

7.7.7.7 and hallelujah/s
Easter Hymn 82, 83
Wurtemberg 81

7.7.7.7 and refrain
Hallelujah 317

7.7.7.7.7.7
Let It Flow 253(ii)
Love Is Flowing 253(i)
Petra (Ajalon, Redhead No. 76) 235(i)
Spanish Chant 36
Toplady 235(ii)

7.7.7.7 D
Aberystwyth 221(ii)
Glory Reigns 242(i)

Hollingside 221(i)
I Am His 248
Out Of Darkness 242(ii)

7.7.7.7 D and refrain
Mendelssohn 59

7.7.7.7.10.7 and refrain
Hallelujah! Christ Is Risen 340

7.7.7.8
Gethsemane 73

7.7.7.8 and refrain
All Your Bounty 358

7.7.7.8.7.7
Holy Seed 375

7.8.7.8 and hallelujah
St Albinus 84

7.8.7.8 and refrain
Nothing But The Blood (Plainfield) 204

7.9.7.7.8
Father, Son And Spirit Knew 298

7.10.13.7.10.7.10
O Triune God 275

8.4.8.4.8.8.8.4
Ar Hyd Y Nos 200

8.5.8.5 D
Joy Divine 368

8.5.8.6 D
Unto The Grave 299

8.6.8.6
Abridge 43, 199
Amazing Grace 152
Crimond 28
Edgware 244
Hull (1) 63
Jackson (Byzantium) 121, 213
Lucius 150, 335
Martyrdom (2) 212
Nativity 97
Richmond 141
St Agnes 224
St Bernard 216
St Magnus 55, 126
St Peter 107
St Saviour 58
Tallis’ Ordinal 151
Wiltshire 178, 196

8.6.8.6 and refrain
My Grace Is Sufficient 318
Palmyra 198



METRICAL INDEX OF TUNES

vi

8.6.8.6 extended
Antioch 60
Lydia 112, 118
Miles Lane 89

8.6.8.6.6
I Know Not How 347

8.6.8.6 D
Come To Calvary! 369
Father’s Heart 343
Grace Reigns 263(ii)
Now Fathered 294
Out Of The Dust 322
To Thee And To Thy Christ 78
Tyrolese 158, 263(i)

8.6.8.6 D and refrain
Herein Is Love 50

8.6.8.6.8.8.7
St Martin 233

8.6.8.8.6
Father Of Mankind 277(ii)
Rest 277(i)

8.6.8.9.6 and refrain
Veil Lifted 323

8.6.9.6
God Forbid 328

8.7.8.6 D
Where Shall I Go? 300

8.7.8.7
Laus Deo 20
Love Divine 142
Stuttgart 215

8.7.8.7 iambic
Dominus Regit Me 25

8.7.8.7 and refrain
My Saviour’s Love 70

8.7.8.7 and refrain
Rudentius 377

8.7.8.7.4
Like A Glorious Fountain Flowing 13

8.7.8.7.4.7 extended
Cwm Rhondda 101
Helmsley 135

8.7.8.7.6.6.6.6.7
Ein’ Feste Burg 1

8.7.8.7.7
Silver Song 251

8.7.8.7.7.6.7.6
Sovereign Lord 23

8.7.8.7.7.8.7.4
God’s Right Hand 312

8.7.8.7.8.7
Praise, My Soul 18
Regent Square 379
Triune Worship 245

8.7.8.7.8.7.7
All Creation Waits 256(i)
Sons Of Glory 256(ii)

8.7.8.7 D
Austria 86, 113, 162
Blaenwern 116
Dim Ond Iesu 345(i), 345(ii)
Ebenezer 243
Father, Fill Us 360(i)
Great High Priest 380
He Is My Own 247(i)
Hyfrydol 75, 104, 106
Hymn To Joy 98, 143
In Jesus’ Name 360(ii)
My Only Lord 247(ii)
Onward 174

8.7.8.7.8.8
Caught Into God 289
Glorious King 246(ii)
Immanuel 282
Praise Now To You 246(i)

8.7.8.7.8.8.7
Luther 31, 186

8.7.8.8.7
Grace Song 127

8.7.8.8 D
O God, Our God 344

8.7.9.7
In The Quiet 266

8.8.5.5.8 and refrain
You loved us 378

8.8.6 D
Hull (2) 218

8.8.8.4
Victory 87

8.8.8.5
Kelly 185

8.8.8.8
Angels’ Song 222
Birstal 187
Boston 80(ii), 226



METRICAL INDEX OF TUNES

vii

8.8.8.8 (continued)
Brookfield 72(i)
Caravan 257
Commanding Love 171(i)
Covenant Hymn 125
Duke Street 96(i), 160, 164
Eden 231
Festus 92
Fountains Of Tears 228
Fulda 114
Hereford 232(ii)
Herongate 72(ii)
I Asked The Lord 168
Jena 236
Maryton 171(ii)
Melcombe 111(i)
Old 100th 2
Rimington 8
Rivaulx 45
Rockingham 80(i)
Simeon 205
There Is A God 356
Wareham 180
Warrington 79, 111(ii)
When I Survey 80(iii)
Wilton 232(i)
Winchester New 26, 77

8.8.8.8 anapaestic
Celeste 138

8.8.8.8 and refrain (8.8)
Solid Rock 179(i)
Surrey (Carey) 179(ii)

8.8.8.8 and refrain (10.10)
Surely Has He 276

8.8.8.8.8
Morning Sacrifice 319

8.8.8.8.8 and refrain
Sovereignty 11

8.8.8.8.8.8
Ah, Tide Of Love 149
How Shall I? 264(ii)
I Am Not Proof 166
Lord’s Prayer 371(ii)
Madrid 217
Monmouth 12
Out Of My Nothing 301
Pater Omnium 220
St Catherine 46, 371(i)
St Matthias 214, 264(i)
Stella 41(ii), 195, 337
Strong Strong Love 30(i), 30(ii)
Surrey (Carey) 128, 225
Worsley 229
You Are Our Father 41(i)

8.8.8.8.8.8 extended
Sagina 91

8.8.8.8 D
Ah, Slumber Not 291
Ah, Spirit Dear 259
Christ To The Heart 96(ii)
Dear Lord 295(i)
Debtor To Mercy 148(ii)
Fountain Of Deity 355
Sabbath 346
The Everlasting Word 250
Tree Of Life 302

8.8.8.8 D anapaestic
Celeste 148(i)

8.8.8.8.8 D
One Longing Plea 320

8.8.8.8 T
How Is It, Lord? 295(ii)

8.8.8.8 DD
Cross Of Christ 327

8.8.8.9.8.8.8.8.8.8
Song Of The Spirit 361

8.8.8.9.9.9.8.8
Love Song 373

8.8.9.8 D and refrain
Lift Up Your Heads 120

8.8.10.8
Face To Face 183

8.9.8.9 and refrain
And We Declare 329

8.10.8.6.6.5
Worthy Art Thou 129

8.10.10.10 and refrain
Behold, What Manner Of Love 32

8.11.8.9
Heavenly Father 49

9.8.5.7.13.12.13.7
Armour Of God 364

9.8.8.10 and refrain
His Wonderful Works 182

9.8.9.8
I Keep Your Teaching 237

9.8.9.8 D
Glory Foretold 362

9.8.9.8 T
Gentle Spirit 260



METRICAL INDEX OF TUNES

viii

9.8.9.8.9.9.9.8
Out Of My Bondage (Jesus I Come) 184

9.9.9.6 and refrain
Lion On The Road 293

9.9.9.9
Fiery Dove 352

9.9.9.10.10.11.10.11
We Come To His Cross 305

9.14.9.9.8
Gifts Of The Spirit 285

10.7.10.7
What Has God Spoken 309

10.8.9.8 and coda
Song Of A New Creation 197

10.9.10.9
Heavenly Vision 219

10.9.10.9.10.9
All Of A Sudden 310

10.9.10.9 D
We Are The Children 57

10.10.6.8.7 and refrain
Hope In God 211

10.10.10.6.6
I Was A Coin (God Came Looking For Me) 303

10.10.10.7
Our Father 47

10.10.10.10
Made For The Father 307
Sure Redeemer 333
Tell Out My Soul 192, 203

10.10.10.10 and refrain
The Glory Song 100, 136

10.10.10.10.4
It Passeth Knowledge 172

10.10.10.10.8.9.10.10
King Of All Love 332(ii)
You Are Our King 332(i)

10.10.10.10.10
Disarmed By Love! 304(i), 304(ii)

10.10.10.10.10.10
Your Presence 241

10.10.10.10 D
How Beautiful 350
Let God Be God 363

10.10.10.11
Bridegroom Of Blood 284

10.10.11.11
Hanover 90, 238
Laudate Dominum 17

10.10.13.13.10.10
Conquering King 95

10.10.13.13.14
Come, Beloved 157

10.11.10.11 and refrain
Love And Grace 331

10.11.11.11 and refrain
Maccabaeus 88

11.6.11.6.10.10.10.10.11.6
Remember You 308

11.8.11.8 D
Glory Of Christ 194

11.8.11.8 T
Beloved Restorer 330

11.8.11.9.11.8.11.14 and refrain
I Have Loved You 315

11.10.11.8
Chosen By God 44

11.10.11.10
Most Holy Father 52

11.10.11.10 and refrain
I Have A Guide 145, 147

11.11.8.8.11
Stand Still 124

11.11.11.5
Ah, Holy Jesus 62

11.11.11.11 anapaestic
St Denio 51, 165

11.11.11.11 anapaestic and refrain
To God Be The Glory 56

11.12.12.10
Nicea 334, 349

11.13.15.15.6
Wonderful Counsellor 351

12.8.12.8 and refrain
Stand Firm, Beloved 189

12.9.12.9 D
Galatians Song 201



METRICAL INDEX OF TUNES

ix

12.10.11.10.10
Ye Men Of God 209

12.10.15.10 and refrain
The Mystery 137

12.11.12.11
By The Breath Of His Mouth 4
Christmas Hymn 61
Father Of Glory 54
Healing Judgements 252
Majestic Redeemer 16

12.12.9.9.9
Kingdom Song 123

12.13.13.13.13.13.14.14
Work Of Love 342

13.13.15.9
Hebrews Song 202

13.13.15.15 and refrain
In That Day 133

13.14.15.16
From Your Altar 273

14.14.4.7.8
Lobe Den Herren 21

16.16.16.11.10.11
Father, What Wonder 271

19.19.19.13
Go To My People 102

Irregular
A Personal Psalm 274
All You Who Pass By 71(ii)
Angel Wings 65
Banquet 286(i)
Baptism Song 173
Behold The Lamb 314
Beloved Children 154
Blessèd Is The Man 324

Blessing And Honour 93
Come, Lord Jesus 139
Comfort 359
Confess With Your Lips 296
Count It All Joy 159
Faithful Creator 155
Faithful God 357
Father! 33
Father, Most Holy 313
Father Of Love 265
For He’ll Come Again 132
Glory Of Glories 270
Glory Song 348
God Is Love 281
Great And Wonderful 103
He Is Our Peace 69
Hid With Christ 249
His Love Endures Forever 325
Holding Me 366
How Gentle 280
Hymn Of The Cross 339
I’ll Pat Your Back 283
Is It Nothing To You 71(i)
Kingswood 353
Law Of Life 376
Light Of The World 167
Oh, The Splendour 267(i), 267(ii)
Our Tomorrows 365
Peace Song 94
Psalm 2 208
Saved By Grace 306
Simul Justus Et Peccator 181
Sing Unto The Lord 22
Song Of Praise 268
Spirit Of Christ 287
Sure Of The Truth 38
Te Deum 29
Tell Them 286(ii)
The Call Of Peter 269
The Day I Died 279
The Holy One 108
The King Has Conquered 278
The One And Only 290
Unfailing Love 367
Unworthy, Unable 272



x

INDEX OF COMPOSERS, ARRANGERS AND SOURCES OF TUNES

An asterisk (*) denotes Adapter or Arranger

American folk hymn melody 152
American melody 218
Bach, Johann Sebastian *53(ii), 236
Bailey, P. 62
Baker, Frederick G. 58
Baughen, M. A. 47, 192, 203
Beethoven, Ludwig van 98, 143
Bingham, Geoffrey 4, 120, 166, 176, 183, 241, 246(i), 247(i), 251, 257
Bleby, Martin 40, 94, 102, 109, 125, 132, 161, 168, 170, 181, 201, 207, 269,

271, 279, 281, 283, 284, 285, 286(i), 293, 296, 303, 304(i), 304(ii),
307, 309, 315, 321(i), 321(ii), 346, 352, 354, 356, 364, 370, 377

Bliss, Philip 73
Bradbury, William B. 179(i)
Brierley, John Michael 131
Burgoyne’s Collection 36
Campbell, Thomas, ‘Bouquet’ 91
Cannon, E. 62
Carey, Henry 128, 179(ii), 225
Chessell, Joan and Tami 369
Chiswell, Nicky 314
Clark, Jeremiah 55, 126
Collins, Sandy 173
Croft, William 90, 238
Crotch, William 169
‘Crown of Jesus’ 46, 371(i)
Crüger, Johann 14, 105
Cullen, Tim 68
Da Palestrina, Giovanni, ‘Gloria Patri’ 87
Darwall, John 76, 115, 119(i), 122, 338
Davis, Gabriel 12
Dieckmann, Christine 35, 41(i), 48, 57, 96(ii) 149, 242(i), 245, 246(ii), 249, 250, 252,

253(ii), 255, 259, 260, 261, 262, 263(ii), 264(ii), 272, 273, 274, 275, 276,
277(ii), 280, 282, 288, 289, 290, 291, 292, 294, 295(ii), 297, 298, 299, 300,
301, 302, 305, 308, 310, 311, 318, 319, 322, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 329,
330, 331, 332(i), 332(ii), 341, 342, 347, 348, 350, 351, 355, 357, 358, 359,

360(i), 360(ii), 362, 363, 365, 366, 367, 373, 375, 380
Doane, William Howard 56, 191
Duckworth, Francis 8
Dykes, John Bacchus 25, 45, 221(i), 224, 334, 349
Einem, Lyall von *30(ii)
Elvey, George Job 34, 99
English melody, 18th cent. 135
English traditional melody 72(ii)
Ewing Alexander 134
Excell, Edwin Othello *152
Filitz, Friedrich 66
‘Foundery Collection’ (John Wesley) 110
Freylinghausen, Johann Anastasius 92
Gabriel, Charles Homer 70, 100, 136
Gardiner, William, ‘Sacred Melodies’, Vol. II 114
Garrett, G. M. 29
Gauntlett, Henry John 84, 140
‘Genevan Psalter’ 2, 169
German melody 110
German melody, 18th cent. 216
German traditional melody 130



INDEX OF COMPOSERS, ARRANGERS AND SOURCES OF TUNES

xi

‘Gesang-Buch’ 92
Gibbons, Orlando 222
Glaz traditional melody 117
Goss, John 18
Handel, George Frederick 60, 88
Harrison, Ralph 79, 111(ii)
Hassler, Hans Leo 53(ii)
Hastings, Thomas 235(ii)
Hatton, John 96(i), 160, 164
Havergal, William Henry 26, 27, 77
Haweis, Thomas 141
Haydn, Franz Joseph 86, 113, 162
Hayne, Leighton George 144
Hémy’s ‘Easy Hymn Tunes for Catholic Schools’ 41(ii), 195, *216, 337
Hoffman and Richter’s ‘Silesian Folk Songs’ 117
Holmes, H. J. E 220
Howgate, J. in his ‘Sacred Music’ 229
Hughes, John 101
Hull, Asa 63
‘Hundert geistlichen Arien’ 81
Hutt, Elizabeth 267(i), 267(ii), 316, 328
Irvine, Jessie Seymour 28
Jackson, Thomas 121, 213
John, Greg 3
Johnson, Jean 44
Jones, Bruce 242(ii)
Jones, Colin 80(iii), 210, 237
Klug’s ‘Geistliche Lieder’ 31, 186
Knapp, William 64(ii), 180
Lahee, Henry 97
‘Lancashire Sunday School Songs’ 138, 148(i)
Leslie, Henry 7
Lockhart, Charles 190
Lowry, Robert 85, 204, 345(i), 345(ii)
Luther, Martin 1
Lyon, D. Meyer 24
‘Lyra Davidica’ 82, 83
Maegraith, David 306
Maker, Frederick Charles 277(i)
Martin, George William 227
Mason, Lowell *60, 80(ii), 226
Mason, Timothy Battle 231
Matthews, William 217
McDonald, Greg, 1964–1999 22
Meatheringham, Rosslyn 4, 13, *29, 42, 52, 71(i), 176, 228
Meatheringham, Sarah 42
Mendelssohn-Bartholdy, Felix 59
Milgrove, Benjamin 15, 156, 177, 239
Miller, Edward *80(i)
Monk, William Henry *81, 87, *105, *175, 214, 264(i)
Mountain, James, 1843–1933 248
Naylor, Edward Woodall 146, 188
Neander, Joachim 10
Newton, John 11
‘Paderborn Gesangbuch’ 130
Parratt, Walter 153
Parry, Charles H. H. 17
Parry, Joseph 221(ii)
Phillips, Thomas 112, 118
Powers, Philip 16
Priest, Donald 30(i), 30(ii), 52, 65, 94, 119(ii), 194, 256(ii), 286(ii), 287, 333, 343, 368, 371(ii)
Pritchard, Rowland Huw 75, 104, 106
‘Psalm and Hymn Tunes’ *112, *118



INDEX OF COMPOSERS, ARRANGERS AND SOURCES OF TUNES

xii

Purdie, Heather 23
Redhead, Richard 20, 235(i)
Reinagle, Alexander Robert 107
Rische, A. 163
Carney (nee Robinson), Kay 32, 33, 37, 38, 50, 53(i), 61, 65, 69, 74, 78, 93, 103,

108, 123, 124, 127, 129, 133, 137, 139, 148(ii), 154, 155, 157, 159, 167,
174, 182, 189, 197,202, 206, 208, 209, 211, 228, 240, 253(i), 254(i), 256(i)

Romeo, Joe 313, 361, 378
Rowlands, William Penfro 116
‘Sacred Harmony’ (John Wesley) 19, 67, 223, 258
‘Sacred Melodies’ (William Gardiner), Vol. II 114
‘Sacred Music’ (J. Howgate) 229
Sankey, Ira David 172
Schneider, Kerry 254(ii), 320, 344, 353, 376
Sheppard, James Hallett 233
Shrubsole, William 89
‘Silesian Folk Songs’ (Hoffman and Richter) 117
Smart, George Thomas 178, 196
Smart, Henry Thomas, 1813–79 379
Smith, Henry Percy 171(ii)
Smith, Isaac 43, 199
Smith, Robert Archibald *212
Smith, Robert 54, 71(ii), 120, 166, 247(ii), 265, 266, 268,

270, 278, 312, 314, 317, 339, 340, 374
Source unknown 39, 244, 336
Southgate, Thomas B. 72(i)
Stainer, John 142
Stanley, Samuel 205, 232(i)
‘Stralsund Gesangbuch’ 21
Stebbins, George C. 184
Summers, Joseph 198
Tallis, Thomas 151
Tapscott, John 219
‘Templi Carmina’ 150, 335
The Hallelujah 64(i)
‘The Parish Choir’ 27
Traditional German melody 185
Tyrolese carol melody 158, 263(i)
Uhran, Chretien, 1790–1845 372
Vulpius, Melchior 236
Webb, Gill 295(i)
Webbe, Samuel (the older) 111(i)
Webbe, Samuel (the younger) *141
Weisse’s (Michael) ‘Ein neu Gesangbüchlen’ 175
Welsh melody 51, 165, 200
Wesley, Samuel Sebastian 193, 230, 232(ii)
Wesley, Samuel 5
Wesley’s (John) ‘Foundery Collection’ 110
Wesley’s (John) ‘Sacred Harmony’ 19, 67, 223, 258
Whitbourn, R. 145, 147
Widdop, Accepted 187
Williams, Thomas John, 1869–1944 243
Wilson, D. G. *47
Wilson, Hugh 212
Winter, Jenny 6, 9, 49, 95, 171(ii)
Witt, Christian Friedrich 215
Woodbury, Isaac Baker 234



xiii

INDEX OF AUTHORS, TRANSLATORS AND SOURCES OF WORDS

Addison, Joseph, 1672–1719 335
Alstyne, Frances Jane van, 1820–1915 56
Ambrosius, 340–97 29
Arthur, Brian 9, 74
Baker, Henry Williams, 1821–77 17, 25, 175
Bakewell, John, 1721–1819 104
Bancroft, Charitie Lees, 1841–92 92
Bernard of Clairvaux, 1091–1153 224
Bernard of Cluny, 12th cent. 134
Bingham, Geoffrey 4, 13, 30, 41, 42, 48, 52, 54, 57, 61, 65, 71, 96, 98, 113,

119, 120, 125, 143, 147, 149, 166, 176, 183, , 194, 203, 209, 228, 241, 245,
246, 247, 249, 250, 251, 252, 257, 259, 260, 261, 262, 280, 282, 286, 289, 291,
292, 294, 295, 297, 300, 301, 302, 310, 311, 319, 320, 322, 326, 327, 330, 332,

341, 343, 349, 350, 353, 363, 376
Bleby, Martin 40, 94, 102, 109, 132, 161, 170, 173, 181, 201, 207, 269, 271, 279, 281, 283,

284, 285, 293, 296, 303, 304, 307, 309, 315, 321, 346, 352, 354, 356, 364, 370, ^377
Bliss, Philip P., 1838–76 73
Bonar, Horatius, 1808–89 76, 151, 153, 169
Bottome, F., 1823–94 101
Brady, Nicholas, 1659–1726 212
Bridges, Matthew, 1800–94 99
Bridges, Robert Seymour, 1844–1930 *62
Budry, Edmond Louis, 1854–1932 88
Calvin, John, 1509–64 333
Cameron, William, 1751–1811 43
Carney (nee Robinson), Kay 32, 33, 37, 38, 50, 53, 69, 93, 103, 108, 123, 124, 127,

129, 133, 137, 139, 154, 155, 157, 159, 167, 174, 182, 189, 197, 202, 208, 211
Caswall, Edward, 1814–78 *66, *178, *224
Cennick, John, 1717–55 (adapted) 374
Chessell, Keith 369
Chesterton, Gilbert Keith, 1874–1936 230
Chiswell, Nicky 314
Conder, Josiah, 1789–1855 26, 198
Cousin, Anne Ross, 1824–1906 78, **372
Cowper, William, 1731–1800 196
Cox, Frances Elizabeth, 1812–97 *84
Cullen, Tim 68
Davies, Samuel, 1723–61 11
Decius, Nikolaus, 1519–41 31
Dieckmann, Christine 35, 272, 273, 275, 276, 290, 308, 318, 324, 325, 329,

331, 348, 351, 360, 362, 365, 366, 367, 373
Dix, William Chatterton, 1837–98 106
Doddridge, Philip, 1702–51 55, 58
Döving, Carl, c. 1904 *186
Dudley-Smith, Timothy 47, 192
Due, Noel 242, 253, 254, 255, 256, 344, 357, 358, 359
Edwards, William, 1848–1929 *345
Foster, Frederick William, 1760–1835 *10
Foundling Hospital Collection, 1796 20
Francis, Samuel Trevor, 1835–1925 243
G., H. E. 100
Gabriel, Charles H., 1856–1932 70
Gandy, S. W., n.d. 206, 240
Gellert, Christian Fürchtegott, 1715–69 84
Hankey, Katherine, 1834–1911 191
Hart, Joseph, 1712–68 138, 380



INDEX OF AUTHORS, TRANSLATORS AND SOURCES OF WORDS

xiv

Heber, Reginald, 1783–1826 334
Hedge, Frederick H., 1805–90 *1
Heerman, Johann, 1585–1647 62
Horne, Charles Silvester, 1865–1914 136
How, William Walsham, 1823–97 72
Hoyle, Richard Birch, 1875–1939 *88
Hutt, Elizabeth 267, 328
Italian, c. 1815 66
James, Rod 164
Johnson, Jean 44
Jones, Colin 210, 237
Juniper, David 375
Keen, Richard, c. 1787 165
Kelly, Thomas, 1769–1855 75, 79, 126, 185
Kent, J., n.d. 200
Kent, John, 1766–1843 379
Kethe, William, d. 1594 2
Klynsmith, Andrew 378
Lawton, Randall 274, 361
Lowry, Robert, 1826–99 85, 204
Luther, Martin, 1483–1546 1, 233, 312, #371
Lyra Davidica, 1708 83
Lyte, Henry Francis, 1793–1847 18
Madan, M., c. 1760 59
Maegraith, David 306
Maloney, Dennis 171
Massie, Richard, 1854 *312
Matheson, George, 1842–1906 227
Matson, William Tidd, 1833–99 226
McDonald, Greg, 1964–99 22
McGuire, Ivor H. 355
Miller, John, 1756–90 *10
Monsell, John Samuel Bewley, 1811–75 160
Montgomery, James, 1771–1854 105, 190
Mote, Edward, 1797–1874 179
Neale, John Mason, 1818–66 *134
Neander, Joachim, 1650–80 21
Newton, John, 1725–1807 107, 121, 152, 162, 168, 238, 263
Nitschmann, Anna, 1715-60 231
Nitschmann, Johann, 1712–83 231
Noel, Caroline Maria, 1817–77 131
Olivers, Thomas, 1725–99 24
Perronet, Edward, 1726–92 89
Pott, Francis, 1832–1909 *87
Powers, B. Ward 16
Priest, Donald 287
Prudentius, Aurelius Clemens, 348–413 ^377
Rees, William, 1802–83 345
Rhodes, Benjamin, 1743–1815 117
Rinkart, Martin, 1586–1649 14
Rippon, John, 1751–1836 89
Rische, A. 163
Robinson, George Wade, 1838–77 248
Romeo, Joe 313, 378
Rous, Francis, 1579–1659 28
St. John, Frank B., c. 1879 218
Scheffler, Johann, 1624–77 195
Shekleton, Mary, 1827–83 172
Shepherd, Rae 288, 298, 299, 305, 323
Sleeper, William True, 1819–1904 184
Smith, Robert 265, 266, 268, 270, 278, 314, 317, 339, 340
Smith, Walter Chalmers, 1824–1908 51
Spangenberg, August Gottlieb, 1704–92 205



INDEX OF AUTHORS, TRANSLATORS AND SOURCES OF WORDS

xv

Speratus, Paul, 1484–1551 186
Stone, Samuel John, 1839–1900 193
Symphonia Sirenum Selectarum , 1695 87
Tapscott, John 219
Tate, Nahum, 1652–1715 212
Tersteegen, Gerhard, 1697–1769 10, 368
Thorpe, Grant 23, 342
Thring, Godfrey, 1823–1903 99
Toplady, Augustus Montague, 1740–78 148, 223, 235
Torrance, James B. 347
Watts, Isaac, 1674–1748 5, 8, 12, 27, 39, 43, 60, 63, 80, 97, 111, 115, 180, 316
Waugh, Benjamin, 1839–1908 244
Weisse, Michael, 1480–1534 81
Wesley, Charles, 1707–88 3, 7, 15, 19, 34, 36, 46, 59, 64, 67, 77, 82, 83, 90, 91, 110, 112,

116, 118, 122, 128, 130, 135, 140, 141, 142, 144, 146, 150,
156,158, 177, 188, 199, 213, 214, 215, 216, 217, 220, 221,
222, 225, 229, 232, 234, 236, 239, 258, 264, 336, 337, 338

Wesley, John, 1703–91 45, *114, *187, *195, *205, *231
Whitbourn, R. 145
Whitefield, George, 1714–70 59
Whittier, John Greenleaf, 1807–92 277
Whittingham, William, 1524–79 28
Winckler, Johann Joseph, 1670–1722 187
Winkworth, Catherine, 1827–78 *14, *21, *31, *81, *233
Winter, Jenny 6, 49, 95
Wordsworth, Christopher, 1807–85 86
Xavier, Francis, 1506–52 178
Zinzendorf, Nicolaus Ludwig von, 1700–60 114, 231

* Translator
^ Rendered from the Latin original
** Based on Samuel Rutherford
# Tr. Catherine Winkworth, 1863 Revised, Lutheran Hymnal Compilers



xvi

INDEX OF HYMNS BY THEME

KNOWING GOD AS KING, CREATOR, AND REDEEMER

A mighty fortress is our God 1
All people that on earth do dwell 2
All thanks be to God 3
Always 377
Always there is the Lion on the road 293
Before He planned the world He made 294
By the breath of His mouth He made all the

heavens 4
Come, ye that love the Lord 5
Earth, rejoice, our Lord is King! 7
E’en before the world was made 6
Father, what wonder abundant 271
Give thanks to the Lord for He is good 325
Give to our God immortal praise 8
God is all gracious 9
God is love! 281
God reveals His presence 10
Great God of wonders! all Thy ways 11
Hallelujah to the King of kings 317
I will sing a song of praise 268
I’ll pat your back, you pat mine 283
I’ll praise my Maker while I’ve breath 12
In love and in grace, so rich and so bold 331
It does not yet appear 326
King of all sinners, and King of all saints 332
Let earth and heaven agree 338
Let God be God—who dares not let Him be? 363
Like a glorious fountain flowing 13

Now thank we all our God 14
O God of all grace 15
O Lord, our Redeemer, Your name is

majestic 16
O praise ye the Lord! 17
Our Father, Creator, all things that You have

made 342
Out of the dust Thou madest us 322
Praise, my soul, the King of heaven 18
Praise the Lord who reigns above 19
Praise the Lord! Ye heavens adore Him 20
Praise to the Lord, the Almighty, the King of

creation 21
Sing unto the Lord a new song 22
Sovereign Lord, Your hand is guiding 23
TE DEUM LAUDAMUS 29
The glory foretold in the Garden 362
The God of Abraham praise 24
The King of love my Shepherd is 25
The Lord is King! lift up thy voice 26
The Lord Jehovah reigns 27
The Lord’s my Shepherd, I’ll not want 28
We praise Thee, O God: we acknowledge

Thee to be the Lord 29
What has God spoken, and what has God

done 309
Where shall my wondering soul begin? 264
Within the home of glory 297

LIVING IN THE FATHER, THE SON, AND THE SPIRIT

Ah, strong strong love that binds my heart 30
All creation waits with longing 256
All glory be to God on high 31
Blessèd Jesus, You ransomed me 32
Faithful God, unswerving Love 357
Father, how wonderful to call You ‘Father!’ 33
Father, in whom we live 34
Father of love, God of all grace 265
Father, Son and Spirit knew 298
God our Father is working full bore 285
Holy Father, in Your mercy 245
Holy, holy, holy, Lord God Almighty 334
Jehovah, God Almighty 35
Lord of the loving fire 262
Love is flowing deep and wide 253
Nothing between us 261

O Father, how could I have known 323
O Father, most holy, our Rock from of old 313
O God, our God, Thou cleansing fire 344
O Jesus, Brother and God 275
Out of darkness deep and dread 242
Since the Son hath made me free 36
The Godhead glows most gloriously 302
The love of the Father 37
This is the law of You, dear Lord 376
We are sure of the truth that the Father loves

us 38
We give immortal praise 39
Where can we find the love 40
You are our Father, loving God! 41
You made us to reflect Your glory 348

LIVING IN GOD THE FATHER

Abba! Abba! Father God! 42
Amazing Grace is God Himself 343
Behold the amazing gift of love 43
Chosen by God, before the world’s beginning 44
Father of all! whose powerful voice 45

Father of everlasting grace 46
Father who formed the family of man 47
Fountain of life, we come to You 355
God is all-loving, He is our Father 48
Great is Your mercy 339



INDEX OF HYMNS BY THEME

xvii

Heavenly Father, heavenly Father 49
I love, dear Father, for You first loved me 50
I sing the songs which reach my heart 289
Immortal, invisible, God only wise 51
Most holy Father, now we bow before You 52
O, Father of all mercy 53
O Father, from eternity You’ve planned my

days 367

O Father, our Father 54
O Father, You have loved us first 373
Our Father, Thou in heaven above 371
Sovereign of all the worlds on high 55
To God be the glory, great things He has

done! 56
We are the children, sons of the Father 57

LIVING IN GOD THE SON, HIS INCARNATION

Hark the glad sound! the Saviour comes 58
Hark! the herald angels sing 59
I was a coin that was lost in the dirt 303
Immanuel! Immanuel! 282

Joy to the world! the Lord is come 60
Oh Father! Oh Father! we come in our

wonder 61
The Word became flesh 290

LIVING IN GOD THE SON, HIS SUFFERING AND DEATH

A Great High Priest is come 374
Ah, holy Jesu 62
Alas! and did my Saviour bleed? 63
All ye that pass by 64
Angel wings, beating my face 65
Bright was the day, and light his load 356
Come! Let us go to Calvary! 369
‘Comfort, O comfort, My people’ 359
Father You called me to set the slaves free 284
Glory be to Jesus 66
God forbid that I should glory 328
God of unexampled grace 67
Great High Priest, we view Thee stooping 380
Hallelujah, my Father 68
He is my own—my only Lord 247
He is our peace, Jesus is our peace 69
I stand amazed in the presence 70
Is it nothing to you—all you who pass by 71

It is a thing most wonderful 72
‘Man of sorrows,’ wondrous name 73
‘My God! My God!’ He cried aloud 299
Not all the blood of beasts 316
O Cross of Christ, O place of bliss 327
Our Lord was lifted up 74
Shedding His blood, Christ hung on the Tree 305
Stricken, smitten and afflicted 75
Such love we never loved 311
Surely has He borne our griefs and sorrows 276
Thy works, not mine, O Christ 76
’Tis finished! the Messiah dies 77
To Thee and to Thy Christ, O God 78
We sing the praise of Him who died 79
When I survey the wondrous Cross 80
Where shall I go if He’s not there? 300
Would Jesus have the sinner die? 337

LIVING IN GOD THE SON, HIS RESURRECTION AND ASCENSION

All of a sudden it caught to flaming 310
Christ Jesus lay in death’s strong bands 312
Christ the Lord is risen again 81
‘Christ the Lord is risen today,’ 82
Glory of Glories, Jesus my Saviour 270
Hallelujah! Hear what the angels say 340
‘It is finished!’ He did cry 288

Jesus Christ is risen today 83
Jesus lives! thy terrors now 84
Low in the grave He lay 85
See the Conqueror mounts in triumph 86
The strife is o’er, the battle done 87
Thine be the glory, risen, conquering Son 88

LIVING IN GOD THE SON, HIS REIGN AND SALVATION

All hail the power of Jesu’s name 89
All thanks to the Lamb 90
And can it be that I should gain 91
Arise, my soul, arise 336
Before the throne of God above 92
Blessing and honour, wisdom, might and

power 93
Christ our living Head 94
Christ the conquering King, to Thy throne we

come 95
Christ to the heart of all the world 96

Come, let us join our cheerful songs 97
Come, let us sing of Jesus 98
Confess with your lips 296
Crown Him with many crowns 99
‘Do you love Me? Feed My lambs’ 269
Far above all is our Saviour enthroned 100
Full salvation! Full salvation! 101
Go to My people and tell them that they are

forgiven for all of their sin 102
Great and wonderful are Thy deeds 103
Great God, whose universal sway 111



INDEX OF HYMNS BY THEMES

xviii

Hail, Thou once despisèd Jesus! 104
Hail to the Lord’s Anointed 105
Hallelujah! sing to Jesus 106
He walked on earth showing glimpses of

heaven 314
‘Here at last my bone and flesh’ 321
Here is love, vast as the ocean 345
Holy! Holy! Holy! is our High Priest, Jesus 349
How sweet the name of Jesus sounds 107
I have loved you with an everlasting love 315
I have set My love upon you 108
I saw Him standing there 109
I was going O.K. 279
Jesu, Thy blood and righteousness 114
Jesus comes with all His grace 110
JESUS SHALL REIGN WHERE’ER THE SUN 111
Jesus! the name high over all 112
Jesus, Thou art with Thy people 113
Join all the glorious names 115
Love divine, all loves excelling 116
My heart and voice I raise 117

O for a thousand tongues to sing 118
Oh Christ our Conquering King! 119
Oh Christ, we are Yours 249
Oh lift up your heads, oh you gates 120
Oh, the deep, deep love of Jesus 243
Oh, the splendour of His greatness 267
Praise now to You, Oh glorious King 246
Rejoice, believer, in the Lord 121
Rejoice, the Lord is King! 122
Repent, for the Kingdom of heaven is at hand 123
Seed of Eve our primal nurse 375
Stand still and see the salvation of your God 124
The blood of bonding has flowed 125
The head that once was crowned with thorns 126
The King has conquered my heart 278
The Word of God has taken flesh 127
We greet You, sure Redeemer from all strife 333
Weary of wandering from my God 128
Wonderful Counsellor—Jesus, Son of God 351
Worthy art Thou, O Lamb of God 129
Ye servants of God 130

LIVING IN GOD THE SON, HIS COMING AND CONSUMMATION

At the name of Jesus 131
Brief life is here our portion 134
For He’ll come again 132
In that Day, when faith gives way to sight,

we’ll know all things 133
JERUSALEM THE GOLDEN 134
Lo! He comes with clouds descending 135

Sing we the King who is coming to reign 136
Tell them about the banquet 286
The sands of time are sinking 372
There is a mystery which many cannot see 137
This, this is the God we adore 138
Who is this that comes in the name of the

Lord 139

LIVING IN GOD THE SPIRIT

Ah, Spirit dear, the sin that’s sad 259
Away with our fears 140
Come, Holy Ghost, our hearts inspire 141
Come, Thou everlasting Spirit 142
Father, fill us with Your Spirit 360
Father sends the Holy Spirit 143
Fiery Dove, what are You doing here? 352
Granted is the Saviour’s prayer 144

I have a Guide, whom I would gladly follow 145
O Holy Spirit strong 255
Spirit of Christ the Lord 287
Spirit of faith, come down 146
The Spirit’s come and grace applied 361
There was a day when God sent man His

Spirit 147
Time was when spirit, fallen, human 260

LIVING IN THE GRACE AND MERCY OF GOD

A debtor to mercy alone 148
A silver song is in my heart 251
Ah, tide of love that floods my heart 149
All praise to our redeeming Lord 150
All that I was, my sin, my guilt 151
Amazing grace! (how sweet the sound!) 152
Awake my soul! Long sleepest thou 291
Belovèd, let us love 153
Beloved, we are the children, the children of

God 154
Blessèd is the man 324
Brethren, do not be dismayed when trials

come to you 155
Church of the loving Lord 292
Come, and let us sweetly join 156
Come, beloved, and share this meal with Me 157
Come, Bride of Christ arise 254

Come, let us join our friends above 158
Count it all joy, my brethren, when you

encounter trials 159
Disarmed by love! No weapon in Your hand 304
Fight the good fight with all thy might 160
For ‘I will restore your hard heart’, says the

Lord 330
For the fruit of the Spirit is 161
Glorious things of thee are spoken 162
God is all-loving, He has redeemed me 163
Great Caravan of holy ones 257
Having this service we don’t lose heart 164
How beautiful Your glory, Father God 350
How firm a foundation, ye saints of the Lord 165
I am not proof against Your love 166
I am the Light of the world 167
I asked the Lord, that I might grow 168



INDEX OF HYMNS BY THEMES

xix

I bless the Christ of God 169
I have no righteousnes 170
I held the distant steps in awe 171
In all my works I find no rest 346
In Your time, in Your plan, in Your way, in

Your hand 365
It passeth knowledge, that dear love of Thine 172
Jesus went down to the water 173
Let us not be bound by failure 174
Life of our life, Lord 341
Lord, Thy word abideth 175
Lord, when my life seems to ebb at its lowest 274
Lord, You give us life 370
Love You, Lord, love You, Lord 176
Loved with everlasting love 248
Made for the Father as children and heirs 307
My God, I am Thine 177, 239
My God, I love Thee—not because 178
My hope is built on nothing less 179
No more, my God, I boast no more 180
Nothing more than a sinner 181
Now may the Lord reveal His face 263
O, hear the word that our God proclaims 182
One day we’ll see Him face to face 183
Out of my bondage, sorrow, and night 184
Out of my nothing I was all 301
Praise the Saviour, ye who know Him 185
Put on the helmet of salvation 364
Salvation unto us has come 186
Shall I, for fear of feeble man 187
Since we are saved by grace 306
Soldiers of Christ, arise 188
Sovereign grace o’er sin abounding 379
Stand firm, belovèd, against the enemy, and 189
Stand up and bless the Lord 190
Tell me the old, old story 191

Tell out, my soul, the greatness of the Lord 192
The church’s one foundation 193
The glory of Christ has now entered my heart 194
The Lord is in His temple 354
Thee will I love, my strength, my tower 195
There is a fountain filled with Blood 196
This is the song of a new creation 197
Thou art the Everlasting Word 198
Thou who givest of Thy gladness 368
Thy ceaseless, unexhausted love 199
’Tis the Church triumphant singing 200
Unworthy, unable, but called 272
We are a chosen people—we are children of

God 329
We are set right with God not through works

of the law 201
We cannot live without His Word 250
We eat of this bread at the table You’ve

spread 308
We have not a high priest who cannot

sympathize 202
We have not been knowing 252
We reign in life by one, Christ Jesus, Lord 203
What can wash away my stain? 204
What shall we offer our good Lord 205
What though th’ accuser roar 206, 240
When all Thy mercies, O my God 335
When darkness falls upon my way 318
When I see what You can see 358
Where would we be? 207
Why do the nations rage 208
Ye men of God, redeemed by Calvary’s

suffering 209
You loved us before we loved You 378
You’ve forgiven me 210

KNOWING GOD IN PRAYER

As a deer longs for flowing streams 211
As pants the hart for cooling streams 212
Begone, unbelief; my Saviour is near 238
Branch of Jesse’s stem, arise 258
Come, O Thou all-victorious Lord 213
Come, O Thou Traveller unknown 214
Come, Thou long-expected Jesus 215
Dear Lord and Father of mankind 277
Father of all, in whom alone 216
Give me the faith which can remove 217
How gentle is His hand upon my life 280
How is it, Lord, my eyes can see 295
I do not come because my soul 218
I know not how to pray, O Lord 347
I see a vision, heavenly vision 219
In my joy or pain, in my loss or gain 366
In the quiet unbroken silence 266
Jesu, in whom the weary find 220
Jesu, Lover of my soul 221
Jesu, the very thought of Thee 224
Jesu, Thou sovereign Lord of all 225

Jesus, my Saviour, Brother, Friend 222
Jesus, Saviour, fill my heart 223
Lord, grant me just one longing plea 320
Lord, I was blind! I could not see 226
Make me a captive, Lord 227
My eyes ran down fountains of tears 228
My heart is full of Christ, and longs 229
Now let us see Thy beauty, Lord 244
O God of earth and altar 230
O Lord, enlarge our scanty thought 231
O Lord, You hear my voice each day 319
O Thou who camest from above 232
Out of the depths I cry to Thee 233
Pray, without ceasing pray 234
Rock of Ages, cleft for me 235
Send us out from Your altar 273
Show us Your glory, Spirit of God 353
Sometimes Your living Presence is so near 241
Wherewith, O God, shall I draw near 236
You have blessed me with so much, my God 237



xx

INDEX OF FIRST LINES AND TITLES OF HYMNS

A debtor to mercy alone 148
A Great High Priest is come 374
A mighty fortress is our God 1
A silver song is in my heart 251
Abba! Abba! Father God! 42
Ah, holy Jesus 62
Ah, Spirit dear, the sin that’s sad 259
Ah, strong strong love that binds my heart 30
Ah, tide of love that floods my heart 149
Alas! and did my Saviour bleed? 63
All creation waits with longing 256
All glory be to God on high 31
All hail the power of Jesu’s name 89
All of a sudden it caught to flaming 310
All people that on earth do dwell 2
All praise to our redeeming Lord 150
All thanks be to God 3
All thanks to the Lamb 90
All that I was, my sin, my guilt 151
All ye that pass by 64
Always 377
Always there is the Lion on the road 293
Amazing grace! (how sweet the sound!) 152
Amazing Grace is God Himself 343
And can it be that I should gain 91
Angel wings, beating my face 65
Arise, my soul, arise 336
As a deer longs for flowing streams 211
As pants the hart for cooling streams 212
At the name of Jesus 131
Awake my soul! Long sleepest thou 291
Away with our fears 140

Before He planned the world He made 294
Before the throne of God above 92
Begone, unbelief; my Saviour is near 238
Behold the amazing gift of love 43
Belovèd, let us love 153
Beloved, we are the children, the children of

God 154
Blessèd is the man 324
Blessèd Jesus, You ransomed me 32
Blessing and honour, wisdom, might and

power 93
Branch of Jesse’s stem, arise 258
Brethren, do not be dismayed when trials

come to you 155
Brief life is here our portion 134
Bright was the day, and light his load 356
By the breath of His mouth He made all the

heavens 4

Chosen by God, before the world’s beginning 44
Christ Jesus lay in death’s strong bands 312
Christ our living Head 94
Christ the conquering King, to Thy throne we

come 95
Christ the Lord is risen again 81
‘Christ the Lord is risen today,’ 82

Christ to the heart of all the world 96
Church of the loving Lord 292
Come, and let us sweetly join 156
Come, beloved, and share this meal with Me 157
Come, Bride of Christ arise 254
Come, Holy Ghost, our hearts inspire 141
Come! Let us go to Calvary! 369
Come, let us join our cheerful songs 97
Come, let us join our friends above 158
Come, let us sing of Jesus 98
Come, O Thou all-victorious Lord 213
Come, O Thou Traveller unknown 214
Come, Thou everlasting Spirit 142
Come, Thou long-expected Jesus 215
Come, ye that love the Lord 5
‘Comfort, O comfort, My people’ 359
Confess with your lips 296
Count it all joy, my brethren, when you

encounter trials 159
Crown Him with many crowns 99

Dear Lord and Father of mankind 277
Disarmed by love! No weapon in Your hand 304
‘Do you love Me? Feed My lambs’ 269

E’en before the world was made 6
Earth, rejoice, our Lord is King! 7

Faithful God, unswerving Love 357
Far above all is our Saviour enthroned 100
Father, fill us with Your Spirit 360
Father, how wonderful to call You ‘Father!’ 33
Father, in whom we live 34
Father of all, in whom alone 216
Father of all! whose powerful voice 45
Father of everlasting grace 46
Father of love, God of all grace 265
Father sends the Holy Spirit 143
Father, Son and Spirit knew 298
Father, what wonder abundant 271
Father who formed the family of man 47
Father You called me to set the slaves free 284
Fiery Dove, what are You doing here? 352
Fight the good fight with all thy might 160
For He’ll come again 132
For ‘I will restore your hard heart’, says the

Lord 330
For the fruit of the Spirit is 161
Fountain of life, we come to You 355
Full salvation! Full salvation! 101

Give me the faith which can remove 217
Give thanks to the Lord for He is good 325
Give to our God immortal praise 8
Glorious things of thee are spoken 162
Glory be to Jesus 66
Glory of Glories, Jesus my Saviour 270
Go to My people and tell them that they are

forgiven for all of their sin 102



INDEX OF FIRST LINES AND TITLES OF HYMNS

xxi

God forbid that I should glory 328
God is all gracious 9
God is all-loving, He has redeemed me 163
God is all-loving, He is our Father 48
God is love! 281
God of unexampled grace 67
God our Father is working full bore 285
God reveals His presence 10
Granted is the Saviour’s prayer 144
Great and wonderful are Thy deeds 103
Great Caravan of holy ones 257
Great God of wonders! all Thy ways 11
Great God, whose universal sway 111
Great High Priest, we view Thee stooping 380
Great is Your mercy 339

Hail, Thou once despisèd Jesus! 104
Hail to the Lord’s Anointed 105
Hallelujah! Hear what the angels say 340
Hallelujah, my Father 68
Hallelujah! sing to Jesus 106
Hallelujah to the King of kings 317
Hark the glad sound! the Saviour comes 58
Hark! the herald angels sing 59
Having this service we don’t lose heart 164
He is my own—my only Lord 247
He is our peace, Jesus is our peace 69
He walked on earth showing glimpses of

heaven 314
Heavenly Father, heavenly Father 49
‘Here at last my bone and flesh’ 321
Here is love, vast as the ocean 345
Holy Father, in Your mercy 245
Holy! Holy! Holy! is our High Priest, Jesus 349
Holy, holy, holy, Lord God Almighty 334
How beautiful Your glory, Father God 350
How firm a foundation, ye saints of the Lord 165
How gentle is His hand upon my life 280
How is it, Lord, my eyes can see 295
How sweet the name of Jesus sounds 107

I am not proof against Your love 166
I am the Light of the world 167
I asked the Lord, that I might grow 168
I bless the Christ of God 169
I do not come because my soul 218
I have a Guide, whom I would gladly follow 145
I have loved you with an everlasting love 315
I have no righteousnes 170
I have set My love upon you 108
I held the distant steps in awe 171
I know not how to pray, O Lord 347
I love, dear Father, for You first loved me 50
I saw Him standing there 109
I see a vision, heavenly vision 219
I sing the songs which reach my heart 289
I stand amazed in the presence 70
I was a coin that was lost in the dirt 303
I was going O.K. 279
I will sing a song of praise 268
I’ll pat your back, you pat mine 283
I’ll praise my Maker while I’ve breath 12
Immanuel! Immanuel! 282

Immortal, invisible, God only wise 51
In all my works I find no rest 346
In love and in grace, so rich and so bold 331
In my joy or pain, in my loss or gain 366
In that Day, when faith gives way to sight,

we’ll know all things 133
In the quiet unbroken silence 266
In Your time, in Your plan, in Your way, in

Your hand 365
Is it nothing to you—all you who pass by 71
It does not yet appear 326
It is a thing most wonderful 72
‘It is finished!’ He did cry, 288
It passeth knowledge, that dear love of Thine 172

Jehovah, God Almighty 35
JERUSALEM THE GOLDEN 134
Jesu, in whom the weary find 220
Jesu, Lover of my soul 221
Jesu, the very thought of Thee 224
Jesu, Thou sovereign Lord of all 225
Jesu, Thy blood and righteousness 114
Jesus Christ is risen today 83
Jesus comes with all His grace 110
Jesus lives! thy terrors now 84
Jesus, my Saviour, Brother, Friend 222
Jesus, Saviour, fill my heart 223
JESUS SHALL REIGN WHERE’ER THE SUN 111
Jesus! the name high over all 112
Jesus, Thou art with Thy people 113
Jesus went down to the water 173
Join all the glorious names 115
Joy to the world! the Lord is come 60

King of all sinners, and King of all saints 332

Let earth and heaven agree 338
Let God be God—who dares not let Him be? 363
Let us not be bound by failure 174
Life of our life, Lord 341
Like a glorious fountain flowing 13
Lo! He comes with clouds descending 135
Lord, grant me just one longing plea 320
Lord, I was blind! I could not see 226
Lord of the loving fire 262
Lord, Thy word abideth 175
Lord, when my life seems to ebb at its lowest 274
Lord, You give us life 370
Love divine, all loves excelling 116
Love is flowing deep and wide 253
Love You, Lord, love You, Lord 176
Loved with everlasting love 248
Low in the grave He lay 85

Made for the Father as children and heirs 307
Make me a captive, Lord 227
‘Man of sorrows,’ wondrous name 73
Most holy Father, now we bow before You 52
My eyes ran down fountains of tears 228
My God, I am Thine 177, 239
My God, I love Thee—not because 178
‘My God! My God!’ He cried aloud 299
My heart and voice I raise 117



INDEX OF FIRST LINES AND TITLES OF HYMNS

xxii

My heart is full of Christ, and longs 229
My hope is built on nothing less 179

No more, my God, I boast no more 180
Not all the blood of beasts 316
Nothing between us 261
Nothing more than a sinner 181
Now let us see Thy beauty, Lord 244
Now may the Lord reveal His face 263
Now thank we all our God 14

O Cross of Christ, O place of bliss 327
O Father, from eternity You’ve planned my

days 367
O Father, how could I have known 323
O Father, most holy, our Rock from of old 313
O, Father of all mercy 53
O Father, our Father 54
O Father, You have loved us first 373
O for a thousand tongues to sing 118
O God of all grace 15
O God of earth and altar 230
O God, our God, Thou cleansing fire 344
O, hear the word that our God proclaims 182
O Holy Spirit strong 255
O Jesus, Brother and God 275
O Lord, enlarge our scanty thought 231
O Lord, our Redeemer, Your name is

majestic 16
O Lord, You hear my voice each day 319
O praise ye the Lord! 17
O Thou who camest from above 232
Oh Christ our Conquering King! 119
Oh Christ, we are Yours 249
Oh Father! Oh Father! we come in our

wonder 61
Oh lift up your heads, oh you gates 120
Oh, the deep, deep love of Jesus 243
Oh, the splendour of His greatness 267
One day we’ll see Him face to face 183
Our Father, Creator, all things that You have

made 342
Our Father, Thou in heaven above 371
Our Lord was lifted up 74
Out of darkness deep and dread 242
Out of my bondage, sorrow, and night 184
Out of my nothing I was all 301
Out of the depths I cry to Thee 233
Out of the dust Thou madest us 322

Praise, my soul, the King of heaven 18
Praise now to You, Oh glorious King 246
Praise the Lord who reigns above 19
Praise the Lord! Ye heavens adore Him 20
Praise the Saviour, ye who know Him 185
Praise to the Lord, the Almighty, the King of

creation 21
Pray, without ceasing pray 234
Put on the helmet of salvation 364

Rejoice, believer, in the Lord 121
Rejoice, the Lord is King! 122
Repent, for the Kingdom of heaven is at hand 123

Rock of Ages, cleft for me 235

Salvation unto us has come 186
See the Conqueror mounts in triumph 86
Seed of Eve our primal nurse 375
Send us out from Your altar 273
Shall I, for fear of feeble man 187
Shedding His blood, Christ hung on the Tree 305
Show us Your glory, Spirit of God 353
Since the Son hath made me free 36
Since we are saved by grace 306
Sing unto the Lord a new song 22
Sing we the King who is coming to reign 136
Soldiers of Christ, arise 188
Sometimes Your living Presence is so near 241
Sovereign grace o’er sin abounding 379
Sovereign Lord, Your hand is guiding 23
Sovereign of all the worlds on high 55
Spirit of Christ the Lord 287
Spirit of faith, come down 146
Stand firm, belovèd, against the enemy, and 189
Stand still and see the salvation of your God 124
Stand up and bless the Lord 190
Stricken, smitten and afflicted 75
Such love we never loved 311
Surely has He borne our griefs and sorrows 276

TE DEUM LAUDAMUS 29
Tell me the old, old story 191
Tell out, my soul, the greatness of the Lord 192
Tell them about the banquet 286
The blood of bonding has flowed 125
The church’s one foundation 193
The glory foretold in the Garden 362
The glory of Christ has now entered my heart 194
The God of Abraham praise 24
The Godhead glows most gloriously 302
The head that once was crowned with thorns 126
The King has conquered my heart 278
The King of love my Shepherd is 25
The Lord is in His temple 354
The Lord is King! lift up thy voice 26
The Lord Jehovah reigns 27
The Lord’s my Shepherd, I’ll not want 28
The love of the Father 37
The sands of time are sinking 372
The Spirit’s come and grace applied 361
The strife is o’er, the battle done 87
The Word became flesh 290
The Word of God has taken flesh 127
Thee will I love, my strength, my tower 195
There is a fountain filled with Blood 196
There is a mystery which many cannot see 137
There was a day when God sent man His

Spirit 147
Thine be the glory, risen, conquering Son 88
This is the law of You, dear Lord 376
This is the song of a new creation 197
This, this is the God we adore 138
Thou art the Everlasting Word 198
Thou who givest of Thy gladness 368
Thy ceaseless, unexhausted love 199
Thy works, not mine, O Christ 76



INDEX OF FIRST LINES AND TITLES OF HYMNS

xxiii

Time was when spirit, fallen, human 260
’Tis finished! the Messiah dies 77
’Tis the Church triumphant singing 200
To God be the glory, great things He has

done! 56
To Thee and to Thy Christ, O God 78

Unworthy, unable, but called 272

We are a chosen people—we are children of
God 329

We are set right with God not through works
of the law 201

We are sure of the truth that the Father loves
us 38

We are the children, sons of the Father 57
We cannot live without His Word 250
We eat of this bread at the table You’ve

spread 308
We give immortal praise 39
We greet You, sure Redeemer from all strife 333
We have not a high priest who cannot

sympathize 202
We have not been knowing 252
We praise Thee, O God: we acknowledge

Thee to be the Lord 29
We reign in life by one, Christ Jesus, Lord 203
We sing the praise of Him who died 79
Weary of wandering from my God 128
What can wash away my stain? 204

What has God spoken, and what has God
done 309

What shall we offer our good Lord 205
What though th’ accuser roar 206, 240
When all Thy mercies, O my God 335
When darkness falls upon my way 318
When I see what You can see 358
When I survey the wondrous Cross 80
Where can we find the love 40
Where shall I go if He’s not there? 300
Where shall my wondering soul begin? 264
Where would we be? 207
Wherewith, O God, shall I draw near 236
Who is this that comes in the name of the

Lord 139
Why do the nations rage 208
Within the home of glory 297
Wonderful Counsellor—Jesus, Son of God 351
Worthy art Thou, O Lamb of God 129
Would Jesus have the sinner die? 337

Ye men of God, redeemed by Calvary’s
suffering 209

Ye servants of God 130
You are our Father, loving God! 41
You have blessed me with so much, my God 237
You loved us before we loved You 378
You made us to reflect Your glory 348
You’ve forgiven me 210


	Alphabetical index of tunes
	Metrical index of tunes
	Index of composers, arrangers and sources of tunes
	Index of authors, translators and sources of words
	Index of hymns by theme
	Knowing God as King, Creator, and Redeemer
	Living in the Father, the Son, and the Spirit 
	Living in God the Father
	Living in God the Son, His incarnation
	Living in God the Son, His suffering and death
	Living in God the Son, His resurrection and ascension
	Living in God the Son, His reign and salvation
	Living in God the Son, His coming and consummation
	Living in God the Spirit
	Living in the grace and mercy of God
	Knowing God in prayer

	Index of first lines and titles of hymns

